PPAs – which use as an indicator the number of people benefiting from the programs, 

projects and actions implemented – we are faced with an alarming result. 

In 2017, the number of residents to benefit from the actions implemented by 

SEMDEL was forecast at 7,560 (seven thousand five hundred and sixty) services, which 

represents 0.64% of the population of São Luís. In 2018, the previous year's data was 

reduced to a forecast of 5,050 (five thousand and fifty) attendances (0.49% of the city's 

population), further limiting access to the right to sports leisure, without any 

11 According to Bracht (2005), sport can be understood from a dual scheme, being taken both as a high-

[...]

athletics, football, volleyball, futsal, judo, capoeira, basketball and 

handball, which does not match the total indicated. 

In turn, the text foresees intersectoral actions with the Secretariats of Education, 

Urban Cleaning, Health and Social Action, with the aim of serving a total of 3,600 

(three thousand and six hundred) children and adolescents in a period of 02 (two) years 

of effective development outside of school hours, which, for Marcellino (2008), “[...] 

requires, in the municipal government public sphere, observing the interfaces with the 

other departments of the Secretariat itself or body where the action related to leisure

[...]

that, as 81% claim not to pay a private professional to guide their sports practices, it is 

understood that people are using these places randomly, without any qualified 

supervision, which represents, as mentioned, an omission by the managing body. 

Otherwise, such data highlights a contradiction, as the 138 (one hundred and 

thirty-eight) employees who provide services to SEMDEL are only linked to sports 

initiation schools, to the detriment of services that include the general public. 

In summary, it is argued that “[...] the general guidelines of a municipal leisure 

policy cannot be restricted to just an activities policy, but must include issues related to